Operating profit (loss) margin (2)   (160.6)%   10.9%   (50.4)%   15.3%
All Owned Hotel Pro Forma EBITDA margin (2)   (46.0)%   25.6%   (5.3)%   29.5%
Food and beverage profit margin (2)   (132.3)%   23.8%   4.3%   31.7%
All Owned Hotel Pro Forma food and beverage profit margin (2)   (54.8)%   23.7%   10.8%   31.8%

Net income (loss)  $ (316)  $ 372  $ (675)  $ 851
Depreciation and amortization   166   165   498   501
Interest expense   66   46   143   132
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (73)   4   (156)   22
Gain on sale of property and corporate level income/expense   23   (263)   74   (296)
Severance at hotel properties (3)   43   —   44
Pro forma adjustments (4)   —   (14)   —   (54)
All Owned Hotel Pro Forma EBITDA  $ (91)  $ 310  $ (72)  $ 1,156

  Quarter ended September 30, 2020   Quarter ended September 30, 2019
   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP
Results

Severance
at hotel

properties (3)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All
Owned
Hotel
Pro

Forma
Results (4)

GAAP
Results

Pro forma
adjustments (4)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All
Owned
Hotel
Pro

Forma
Results (4)

Revenues
Room  $ 126  $ —  $ —  $ 126  $ 830   (34)  $ —  $ 796
Food and beverage   31   —   —   31   341   (12)   —   329
Other   41   —   —   41   91   (4)   —   87

Total revenues   198   —   —   198   1,262   (50)   —   1,212
Expenses

Room   69   (13)   —   56   221   (9)   —   212
Food and beverage   72   (24)   —   48   260   (9)   —   251
Other   191   (6)   —   185   457   (18)   —   439
Depreciation and amortization   166   —   (166)   —   165   —   (165)   —
Corporate and other expenses   18   —   (18)   —   26   —   (26)   —
Gain on insurance and business
   interruption settlements   —   —   —   —   (4)   —   4   —

Total expenses   516   (43)   (184)   289   1,125   (36)   (187)   902
Operating Profit - All Owned Hotel Pro Forma

EBITDA  $ (318)  $ 43  $ 184  $ (91)  $ 137  $ (14)  $ 187  $ 310

PAGE 13 OF 22

  Year-to-date ended September 30, 2020   Year-to-date ended September 30, 2019
   Adjustments   Adjustments

  GAAP Results

Severance
at hotel

properties (3)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All
Owned
Hotel
Pro

Forma
Results (4)

GAAP
Results

Pro forma
adjustments (4)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All
Owned
Hotel
Pro

Forma
Results (4)

Revenues
Room  $ 813  $ —  $ —  $ 813  $ 2,618  $ (145)  $ —  $ 2,473
Food and beverage   372   —   —   372   1,223   (51)   —   1,172
Other   168   —   —   168   294   (15)   —   279

Total revenues   1,353   —   —   1,353   4,135   (211)   —   3,924
Expenses

Room   299   (13)   —   286   664   (36)   —   628
Food and beverage   356   (24)   —   332   835   (36)   —   799
Other   814   (7)   —   807   1,426   (85)   —   1,341
Depreciation and amortization   498   —   (498)   —   501   —   (501)   —
Corporate and other expenses   68   —   (68)   —   80   —   (80)   —
Gain on insurance and business
   interruption settlements   —   —   —   —   (4)   —   4   —

Total expenses   2,035   (44)   (566)   1,425   3,502   (157)   (577)   2,768
Operating Profit - All Owned Hotel Pro Forma

EBITDA  $ (682)  $ 44  $ 566  $ (72)  $ 633  $ (54)  $ 577  $ 1,156

(1) See the Notes to Financial Information for a discussion of non-GAAP measures and the calculation of all owned hotel pro forma results, including the limitations on their use. For additional

information on hotel EBITDA by location, see the Third Quarter 2020 Supplemental Financial Information posted on our website.
(2) Profit margins are calculated by dividing the applicable operating profit by the related revenue amount. GAAP profit margins are calculated using amounts presented in the unaudited condensed

consolidated statements of operations. Hotel margins are calculated using amounts presented in the above tables.